

## **Motion Ex. 25**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

<b>BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,</b>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
<b>FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>No. 05 C 5661</b>
<hr/>		
<b>FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC.,</b>	)	<b>Judge James B. Moran</b>
	)	
<b>Third-Party Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
<b>BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Third-Party Defendant.</b>	)	
<hr/>		

**BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY AND BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC FOR THE SPOILIATION AND DESTRUCTION OF MATERIAL EVIDENCE**

William L. Patberg  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP  
1000 Jackson Street  
Toledo, Ohio 43624  
(419) 321-1434

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (ARDC #3124358)  
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C. (ARDC #6199265)  
Marla Tun Conneely (ARDC #6276076)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 861-2000

Date: December 19, 2008

*Attorneys For BP Amoco Chemical Company  
and BP Corporation North America Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT POSSESSES THE AUTHORITY TO SANCTION A PARTY FOR SPOILIATING EVIDENCE. ....	2
II. FHR HAD A DUTY TO PRESERVE THE SPOILIATED EVIDENCE. ....	3
III. FHR SPOILIATED EQUIPMENT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE. ....	4
IV. FHR SPOILIATED INTERNAL EMAILS RELEVANT TO THIS CASE.....	6
V. BP AMOCO AND BPCNA HAVE BEEN PREJUDICED. ....	7
VI. THE ONLY SANCTION TO REMEDY FHR’S DESTRUCTION OF MASSES OF EVIDENCE IS DISMISSAL OF FHR’S COUNTERCLAIMS, STRIKING FHR’S ANSWER, AND THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Am. Cash Card Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 521 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	9
<i>Anderson v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 962 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) .....	5
<i>Barnhill v. United States</i> , 11 F.3d 1360 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>China Ocean Shipping (Group) Co. v. Simone Metals Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 966443 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999) .....	8, 13
<i>Cohn v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 519968 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 1995) .....	3
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Fundware, Inc.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 166 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Cooper v. United Vaccines, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 864 (E.D. Wis. 2000).....	11
<i>Danis v. USN Communications, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1694325 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2000).....	1, 2
<i>Diersen v. Walker</i> , 2003 WL 21317276 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2003) .....	2
<i>Flury v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 13
<i>In re Old Banc One S’holders Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3372783 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2005).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Jones v. O’Brien Tire &amp; Battery Serv. Ctr.</i> , 871 N.E.2d 98 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) .....	5
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	15
<i>Krumwiede v. Brighton Assocs., LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1308629 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2006) .....	passim
<i>Langley v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Large v. Mobile Tool Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1297 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2008).....	3

*Larson v. Bank One Corp.*,  
2005 WL 4652509 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2005) ..... 2, 11

*Lawrence v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.*,  
1999 WL 637172 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 1999) ..... 4, 5, 8, 13

*Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp.*,  
464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Mas v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
163 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1947) ..... 15

*Maynard v. Nygren*,  
332 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 13

*Morrocco v. General Motors Corp.*,  
966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 3, 13

*Nat’l Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.*,  
427 U.S. 639 (1976)..... 1, 13

*Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Oracle Corp.*,  
2008 WL 4093497 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2008) ..... 7

*Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.*,  
2008-1162, 2008 WL 5047675 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 1, 2008)..... 10

*Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.*,  
2007 WL 4351017 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2007)..... 10

*Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.*,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (S.D. Cal. 2007)..... 10

*Silvestri v. General Motors Corp.*,  
271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... passim

*Stinnes Corp. v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.*,  
722 N.E.2d 1167 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) ..... 4

*Telectron, Inc. v. Overhead Door Corp.*,  
116 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Fla. 1987)..... 15

*Thomas v. Bobardier-Rotax Motorenfabrik*,  
909 F. Supp. 585 (N.D. Ill. 1996) ..... 3

*United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Industries*,  
197 F.R.D. 463 (N.D. Okla. 1998)..... 13

*White v. Office of the Pub. Defender for the State of Maryland*,  
170 F.R.D. 138 (D. Md. 1997)..... 4, 14

*Wiginton v. Ellis*,  
2003 WL 22439865 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2003)..... 6, 12

*WM. T. Thompson Co. v. General Nutrition Corp.*,  
593 F. Supp. 1443 (C.D. Cal. 1984) ..... 4, 14
